
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date Tuesday 16 September 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 20 June 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6. Media Relations   

7. National Probation Service:  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 (i) Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(ii) Presentation from the National Probation Service 

8. County Durham Road Casualty Reduction Forum:  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 (i) Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(ii) Presentation by the Chair of the Road Casualty Reduction Forum 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Review, Neighbourhood Wardens - Progress Update 
on Recommendations:  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods Services – presented by 
the Neighbourhood Protection Manager 

10. Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report:  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Substance Misuse Services:   

 Verbal update by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief 
Executive’s 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Organised Crime:   



 Verbal update by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief 
Executive’s 

13. Police and Crime Panel:  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 

14. Safe Durham Partnership Update:  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 Report of Head of Planning and Service Strategy 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  8 September 2014 

 
 
 
To: The Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman) 
Councillor T Nearney (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, J Charlton, P Conway, J Cordon, S Forster, J Gray, 
D Hall, C Hampson, B Harrison, M Hodgson, G Holland, J Maitland, N Martin, 
J Measor, K Shaw, W Stelling, P Stradling, J Turnbull and C Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: Mr A J Cooke and Mr J Welch 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: S Errington and Chief Superintendent G Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 20 June 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Charlton, P Conway, S Forster, J Gray, C Hampson, M Hodgson, 
G Holland, J Maitland, N Martin, J Measor, T Nearney, K Shaw, P Stradling, J Turnbull 
and C Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

S Errington and Chief Superintendent G Hall 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, D Hall and 
Mr J Welch. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that following recent Co-optee interviews, Mr Tony 
Cooke and Mr Jim Welch had been appointed to the Committee, the Chair noted that 
letters had been sent to Mr Malcolm Iveson, Mr Barry Knevitt, Ms Emma Roebuck and Mr 
Tony Thompson for their valuable contributions to the Committee’s work. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
No notification of Substitute Members had been received. 
 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held 3 April 2014 were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman noted that in respect of Item 8 from the meeting on 3 April 2014, Multi-
Agency Problem Solving Groups, several Members had noted that there was still no formal 
role for Members within the LMAPS process, accepting potential data protection issues, 
and it had been felt that Members could, where appropriate, contribute positively to the 
LMAPS process, having a lot of useful information about their local areas.   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

It was added that Members had also noted a lack of feedback on issues raised at LMAPS, 
citing the good feedback that was given by the Council’s Neighbourhood Wardens on 
issues as an excellent example of keeping Members up-to-date.  Members all noted that it 
was hoped that Councillors could be more fully involved within future arrangements.   
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Jonathan Slee noted for Members’ information that 
responses from the Committee in relation to Items relating to LMAPS and the Safe 
Durham Partnership had been passed to Children and Adults Services. 
 
Councillor P Conway asked as regards the progress in respect of the approach to drug 
and alcohol treatment being reported back to the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Chairman, Councillor D Boyes noted that the 
issue would be set out within the item on the agenda relating to the Work Programme.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer noted that in respect of the County Durham Drug 
Strategy, this would be reported and discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), 
the Safe Durham Partnership (SDP) and reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) as the issue was cross-cutting. 
 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors M Hodgson, K Shaw and J Turnbull declared an interest in Item 13 as 
Members of the County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Authority.  Mr S Errington 
declared and interest in Item 13 as an Officer of the County Durham and Darlington Fire 
and Rescue Service. 
 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
Mr S Errington, Co-opted Member and Deputy Fire Officer, County Durham and Darlington 
Fire and Rescue Authority had submitted a report, set out at Item 13, relating to The Fire 
Risk and Impact of Hoarding on Households within County Durham. 
 
 
6 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Jonathan Slee referred Members to the recent 
prominent articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes).  The articles 
included work by Neighbourhood Wardens in relation to dog fouling and littering, an 
update as regards the Committee’s report on Neighbourhood Wardens was scheduled for 
the meeting in September.  Other articles noted were: a number of arrests made in 
connection with suspected Burglars, “Operation Relentless”; and  work in relation to the 
tackling domestic abuse and drink driving, in the context of potential for increased alcohol 
consumption during the football World Cup 2014.  
 
Members also noted that the Council’s Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services, 
Racheal Shimmin had been honoured in the Queen’s Birthday Honours with an OBE and 
the Queen’s Police Medal had been awarded to the Chief Constable, Durham 
Constabulary, Mike Barton. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Chief Superintendent G Hall informed the Committee that two submissions from Mr and 
Mrs Edwards, Newton Aycliffe and the Kids Club, Ushaw Moor had been shortlisted within 
the National Neighbourhood Watch Awards finals 2014. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the presentation be noted. 
(ii) That the Committee note the achievements within the Queen’s Birthday Honours list 

and National Neighbourhood Watch Awards and letters of recognition and  
congratulations on behalf of the Committee be issued to the Chief Constable, 
Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services, Mr and Mrs Edwards and 
Ushaw Moor Kids Club.  

 
 
7 Drug Treatment Centres  
 
The Chairman introduced the Commissioning Manager, Children and Adults Services, 
[...]
se with colleagues from Durham Constabulary accordingly.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) Arrangements be made for a workshop session to be held focusing on crime 

statistics and initiatives in place to tackle crime with Durham Constabulary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

9 Council Plan 2014-2017 - Refresh of the Work Programme  
 
The Chairman introduced the Corporate Improvement Manager, Assistant Chief 
Executive’s, Tom Gorman to speak to Members in relation to the Council Plan 2014-2017 - 
Refresh of the Work Programme for the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Improvement Manager reminded Members that the Committee considered 
a report at the last meeting outlining a draft work programme for the Committee, with 
Members having the chance to decide upon topics for review, noting as per the previous 
discussions that there would be a small review group in terms of Drug Treatment Centres 
and a review looking at Organised Crime Groups.  It was noted that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer would liaise with colleagues from Durham Constabulary accordingly   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee agree  the Work Programme as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 
10 Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the update report as contained 
within the agenda pack and the Chairman asked if there were any questions.  There were 
no questions raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
11 Safe Durham Partnership Briefing  
 
The Chairman asked the Community Safety Manager, Caroline Duckworth to speak to 
Members as regards an update from the Safer Durham Partnership (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Members noted the information as regards: a Domestic Homicide workshop to be held in 
September 2014; the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2014-17, (having been agreed by the 
SDP Board and to be presented to Council in September 2014),; Welfare Reform; and the 
Community Safety Fund, with projects being funded that support the strategic objectives in 
both the Partnership Plan and the priorities within the Police and Crime Plan.  
 
The Head of Planning and Service Strategy explained that the process of Transforming 
Rehabilitation was ongoing, reminding Members of the split of the National Probation 
Service (NPS) dealing with the “high risk” offenders and 21 Community Rehabilitation 
Companies (CRCs) dealing with all other offenders.  Councillors noted the relationships 
having been mapped regarding the NPS, CRC and SDP.  Members were informed that an 
update from both the NPS and CRC may be beneficial within the Committee’s work 
programme.  
 
 

Page 7



 

 

The Community Safety Manager noted that the SDP had submitted an entry to the Howard 
League Community Programmes Award in respect of the SDPs approach to Integrate 
Restorative Practices, the approach having been shortlisted for the awards, the winners 
being announced at the national conference on 15 July 2014 by HRH the Princess Royal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That arrangements be made for progress updates from the National Probation 

Service and Community Rehabilitation Company to be included within the 
Committee’s work programme.  

 
 
12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 
13 The Fire Risk and Impact of Hoarding on Households within County Durham  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Station Manager, County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service, Andy Bruce who was in attendance to give a presentation to Members in 
relation to The Fire Risk and Impact of Hoarding on Households within County Durham. 
 
Members received a comprehensive presentation on the subject and were given the 
opportunity to ask questions in relation to the issues arising.  Councillors noted the 
information as regards the signs of hoarding and the mechanisms to follow in respect of 
help those vulnerable members of our communities.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the presentation be noted and information to raise awareness be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 
 

Page 8



Safer and Stronger Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

16th September 2014 
 

National Probation Service  
 

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members of the Committee with information in advance of an 
overview presentation on the National Probation Service (NPS) from 
Carina Carey, Head of Durham NPS.   

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting in October 2013, the Committee received a presentation 
by then County Durham & Tees Valley Probation Trust informing 
Members of the direction of travel and reform of probation services within 
the context of the Government’s strategy, Transforming Rehabilitation.  

 
3. The presentation highlighted that nationally Probation Trusts would be 

abolished and replaced by a NPS with 7 regional divisions and 21 
Community Rehabilitation Companies(CRC),  across England Wales. 
County Durham is included within the NPS North East Region office and 
the Durham Tees Valley CRC.  In summary, the NPS are responsible for 
the management of high risk offenders released into the community and 
the CRC manage low and medium risk offenders. Information on the 
CRC will be presented by the Durham Tees Valley CRC at a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
4. The National Probation Service was set up on 1 June 2014 and work in 

partnership with the CRCs, the courts, police and with private and 
voluntary sector partners in order to manage offenders safely and 
effectively. Their priority is to protect the public by the effective 
rehabili
[...]
viewed and streamlined including dedicated team 
leader mobiles through working shifts. 

 Completed 

7) That the Neighbourhood Warden Service 
prepare for implications from the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime & Policing Bill to become 
an Act and review tools and powers to 
ensure that appropriate training is 
undertaken for staff and changes are 
communicated to residents, businesses and 

Lead by the ASB delivery group work has been 
ongoing since early 2014 to ensure that the new 
powers can be implemented in a timely way. 
Currently it is projected that the bill will be enacted 
in late October 2014. 

Ian Hoult 
(Neighbourhood 
Protection 
Manager) 

Projected 
November 

14 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



 

 7

Review Recommendation Progress Report of Action taken to implement 
recommendation 

Resib’ty Timescale 

communities. 

8) That Neighbourhood Wardens have the 
contact details for the Parking Enforcement 
Team to report any issues relating to car 
parking raised as a community concern and 
following concerns raised at PACT meetings 
these are also shared with the parking 
services team 

All Neighbourhood Wardens have the correct 
contacts for the Parking Enforcement Team 

 Completed 

9) Cabinet are asked to consider the 
recommendations contained in the report as 
part of the approach through systematic 
review and provide a progress update on 
recommendations in six months time. 

  Completed 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
16 September 2014 
 
Quarter 1 2014/15  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators for the Altogether Safer theme and report other significant performance 
issues for the first quarter of 2014/15 cov
[...]
site.  http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/  

 

Recommendation 
 

10. Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained 
within the report and comment accordingly. 

 

Background Papers 
 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer     Tel: 03000 268142  
jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk  

Page 34



 

 3

 

 

Finance – None  

 

Staffing – None  

 

Risk - None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None  

 

Accommodation - None 

 

Crime and Disorder – information contained within this report is linked to 
Altogether Safer element of the Council Plan and establishment of a Police and 
Crime Panel to scrutinise the elected Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 

Human Rights – None  

 

Consultation – None  

 

Procurement – None 

 

Disability Issues – None  

 

Legal Implications – the Panel’s responsibilities within the Police, Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act is referenced within the report  

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Safe Durham Partnership Update 
 

16 September 2014 
 

 
 

 

Report of Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service Strategy 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee with a summary update on the key issues discussed at the July 2014 
Safe Durham Partnership (SDP) Board.    

 
Domestic Homicide Review Workshop 
 
2. It was agreed at the SDP meeting in May that there was a need to ensure that 

lessons learned through the Domestic Homicide review process were understood 
within partners organisations.  A similar exercise was undertaken for the first DHR 
the partnership investigated and this proved to be a valuable experience for 
partner organisations. This workshop approach, with engagement and practical 
exercises was well received by practitioners.  To pro
[...]
mes Award for our approach to Integrated Restorative 
Practices.  The partnership was awarded runner-up in the Restorative Justice 
category at the national award ceremony on 15th July.   

 

 Contact:  
 Andrea Petty, Strategic Manager – Policy, Planning & Partnerships  
 Tel: 03000 267312 
 Caroline Duckworth, Community Safety Manager  Tel:        03000 265435 

 

Page 43



8 
 

 
 

Finance – None  

 

Staffing – None  

 

Risk - None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None  

 

Accommodation - None 

 

Crime and Disorder – Information within this report relates to reducing crime and 
disorder and contributes to the Altogether Safer element of the Council Plan.  
 

Human Rights – None  

 

Consultation – None  

 

Procurement – None 

 

Disability Issues – None  

 

Legal Implications – The briefing provides information relating to the Care Act for 
social care provided in prisons. 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 20 June 2014
	7 National Probation Service:
	8 County Durham Road Casualty Reduction Forum:
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Review, Neighbourhood Wardens - Progress Update on Recommendations:
	10 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report:
	13 Police and Crime Panel:
	14 Safe Durham Partnership Update:



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 16 September 2014 at 
9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor D Boyes (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, J Charlton, P Conway, J Gray, C Hampson, M Hodgson, 
G Holland, J Maitland, N Martin, J Measor, K Shaw, P Stradling, J Turnbull and 
C Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke and Mr J Welch 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

S Errington and Chief Superintendent G Hall 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor T Nearney (Vice Chairman) and 
Councillors P Conway and S Forster. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held 20 June 2014  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 



6 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented a slide which referenced the following media 
coverage in relation to the remit of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;  
 

• ‘Funding boost for countywide safety project’, The Northern Echo, 12 September 
2014 – £500k had been awarded to the Safe Durham Partnership to continue their 
Safer Homes project, which was jointly run by County Durham and Darlington Fire 
and Rescue Service, Durham County Council and Durham Police. 

• ‘Motorist shows age is no limit to safe driving’, The Northern Echo, 3 September 
2014 - Durham County Council’s Safer Driving with Age (SAGE) driving 
assessment. The assessment programme aimed to help older motorists maintain 
and improve their driving so that they could continue driving for as long as it was 
safe to do so. 

• ‘Thousands of North-East pet owners fined for dog fouling’, The Durham Times, 8 
September 2014 – Durham County Council had issued the most Fixed Penalty 
Notices of all North East Councils for dog fouling.  

• ‘Six arrested in early morning drugs raid’ ITV Tyne Tees, website 27 August 2014 - 
Operation Bream’ had taken place 6am on Wednesday 27th August, with raids on 
two addresses in Witton Gilbert, one in Langley Park and one in Stanley.  Those 
arrested had been detained on suspicion of conspiracy to supply class A drugs. 

 
 
7 National Probation Service  
 
The Committee received a presentation from C Carey, Head of Durham National Probation 
Service (NPS), which provided details of the newly established NPS following the 
abolishment of the County Durham and Tees Valley Probation Trust (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Chief Superintendent Hall referred to the emphasis on the rehabilitation of offenders and 
queried whether victims of crime would continue to be given an appropriate level of 
support.  The Head of Durham NPS confirmed that restorative justice was one of their 
priorities and they were currently working on ensuring that victim impact statements were 
submitted to the courts.  Often they were omitted and were sometimes imperative in the 
determination of criminal proceedings.  Additionally, NPS would be involved in a pre-
sentence restorative justice pilot at Durham Crown Court. 
 
In response to a query from Mr Cooke, the Head of Durham NPS confirmed that they were 
unable to identify performance issues following the establishment of the new service, in 
the absence of performance data.  Targets of the former County Durham and Tees Valley 
Probation Trust would be used, however it would be a while before the NPS would have 
their own detailed comparable data.  Councillor Hodgson was concerned and suggested 
that Members received regular briefings ahead of the performance data analysis. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong the Head of Durham NPS confirmed that 
the most significant performance indicators were outcomes, and performance indicators 
included; measures around public protection and reductions in the number of offenders 
completing their probation without reoffending. 
 



The Head of Head of Planning & Service Strategy referred to the impact of the transition 
and complimented Durham NPS on their commitment and continuity throughout. 
 
In response to the Chairman, the Head of Durham NPS agreed that regular updates could 
be sent if required. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That a progress report on the activity of the National Probation Service be included 

at a future meeting of the Committee. 
(iii) That leaflets and further information be circulation electronically to all Members of 

the Committee. 
 
 
8 County Durham Road Casualty Reduction Forum  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Traffic Manager, which 
provided details regarding the number and types of road casualties in 2013 and the work 
undertaken by the County Durham Road Casualty Reduction Forum in an attempt to 
reduce them and develop a safer road environment (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong, the Strategic Traffic Manager advised 
that a SAGE (Safer Driving with Age) programme was aimed at drivers aged 55 and over 
and was available to drivers at a cost of £25.  The programme included a 40 minute 
assessment which was primarily to build driver confidence, with feedback and advice 
being offered to drivers throughout the course. 
 
In response to a query from Mr Cooke with regard to the high number of motorcyclists 
killed or seriously injured, the Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that they tended to be 
from County Durham, rather than be travelling from areas outside of the County.  Police 
engaged with motorcyclists at events such as BikeWise and advised them that they had a 
responsibility for their own safety.  He confirmed that collisions were much more likely to 
result in a serious injury, due to the nature of the vehicle. 
 
Councillor Hodgson suggested that a briefing note was sent to all Members regarding the 
Junior Road Safety Officer Scheme as many were also school governors and may be 
interested in the scheme for their own schools.  Chief Superintendent Hall added that 
education was now aimed at primary school pupils, referring to a Road Safety Carousel 
aimed at children in years 5 and 6 and provided free of charge by the council. 
 
In response to Councillor Hodgson’s disappointment at the lack of national road safety 
campaigns funded by the government, the Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that they 
had dwindled in recent years due to budget restraints.  He referred to the positive outcome 
of the seatbelt campaign and hoped that there would be more forthcoming in the future.  In 
response to a comment from the Chairman regarding the high number of young drivers 
involved in collisions, the Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that statistically 17-25 year 
olds were more likely to be in involved in a collision with contributing factors such as 
having their friends in the car or on dark evenings and confirmed that education young 
people before they were able to get a licence was the approach taken.  
 



The Director of Community Protection, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service (CDDFRS) referred to the impact on the FRS when dealing with Road Traffic 
Accidents and suggested that despite educational messages, the figures had not 
substantially changed in the past few years and suggested taking a different approach.  
The Strategic Traffic Manager agreed that the message had been repetitive for a number 
of years, however there were no alternative methods that could be used with the resources 
available. 
 
In response to a query from Chief Superintendent Hall the Road Safety Section Manager 
confirmed that national data analysis was collated following the completion of an 
investigation and used to target a specific group of individuals.  He reiterated that the 
primary aim of the service was to change attitude towards road safety and going into 
secondary schools and promoting road safety from an early age was an approach that 
ensured children were educated before they got behind the wheel of a car. 
 
Mr Welch referred to the increased number of mobility scooters being used and queried 
whether there were plans to offer drivers training courses.  The Strategic Traffic Manager 
confirmed that this was an area which had not yet been explored, although it was 
something that could be considered in the future. 
 
Councillor Wilson queried whether hands free mobile kits were safe to use in cars and the 
Strategic Traffic Manager replied that although it was not illegal to use such kits, the use of 
any such equipment in a car, must cause a certain degree of distraction to the driver and 
was therefore not advisable. 
 
In response to Councillor Martin, the Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that the 
percentages were representative of small numbers and there had been an overall 
reduction nationally, in road casualties.  This was partially down to the design of newer 
vehicles and the installation of safety features such as airbags and seatbelts.  Cyclists 
were obviously more likely to have more serious accidents due to the nature of the vehicle 
they were travelling on and the lack of safety features, however he assured the Committee 
that road improvements were constantly being explored and following an incident, full 
consideration would be given to whether any safety mechanisms could be installed to 
prevent similar incidents in future. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That a response containing comments from the Committee be sent to the Road 

Safety Reduction Partnership. 
(iii) That dates of the WiseDrive and Safety Carousel events and briefing notes be 

circulated to Members of the Committee. 
(iv) That an update report to a future meeting of the Committee be included within the 

Work Programme for the Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 Overview and Scrutiny Review, Neighbourhood Wardens - Progress Update 
 on Recommendations  
 
The Committee received an update from the Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
regarding the Committee’s previous review of Neighbourhood Wardens (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
Several Councillors noted the excellent work of the Neighbourhood Wardens in responding 
to service requests and reassuring residents, with Councillor Measor adding that Wardens 
in the Easington area had given up their own time to participate in a charity event.  In 
response to a question from Councillor Wilson the Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
confirmed that there had been staff reductions, therefore wardens had to be task focused.  
This meant that it was not always possible for them to visit specific areas where there were 
no issues to investigate, however if invited, Wardens did attend PACT meetings.  The 
Chairman confirmed that Councillors could contact a Neighbourhood Warden Team 
Leader to discuss their attendance at any meetings.  Chief Superintendent Hall confirmed 
that from 30 October 2014, the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill would 
increase powers to Neighbourhood Wardens and the Police would be providing training 
packages which partners would be able to access. 
 
Councillor Stradling noted that Wardens existing powers meant they were unable to deal 
with certain types of service requests, such as parking or refuse and added that having 
then to contact another department regarding those issues could be seen as a weakness 
in the service.  The Neighbourhood Protection Manager confirmed that new legislation 
would broaden the powers of the Wardens providing reassurance to Residents, the issue 
of wider responsibility was being investigated. 
 
Resolved:      
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
10 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the corporate basket of performance indicators for the Altogether Safer 
theme and other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2014/15 covering 
the period April to June 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Measor queried whether the number of theft offences was linked to recent 
media reports regarding food poverty and contributing to the figures.  Chief Superintendent 
Hall confirmed that meat and toiletries were often targeted by drug users due to their value 
and police were offering advice to retailers on how they could display their products to 
reduce theft.  In addition, women offenders could attend a court diversion scheme, 
available for those who had admitted to shoplifting due to difficulty at home as a result of 
welfare reform.  A high number of incidents were linked to alcohol and drug users or 
people with mental health issues.  Councillor Charlton referred to the success of Shop 
Watch in Stanley and Chief Superintendent Hall confirmed that not all retailers were 
interested in signing up to the scheme, however it was an effective way of preventing 
crime. 
 



In response to a question from Councillor Wilson, Chief Superintendent Hall confirmed that 
safeguarding children was always considered a primary concern and incidents regarding 
children would continue to be dealt with immediately. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
11 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Substance Misuse Services  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed Members of a Review Group meeting in July 
2014 with the Commissioning Manager, Children’s Services and Public Health, where the 
new Service Model for Substance Misuse had been discussed.  A procurement process for 
a new service provider was being undertaken and the Review Group would next meet 
following the outcome of the procurement process. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
12 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Organised Crime  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided Members with an update with regards to the 
main Review of Organised Crime.  He informed Members that a multi-agency event in 
Newton Aycliffe in July, the Home Office had indicated their interest in the Review and a 
scope is currently being developed. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
13 Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
Members with progress of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) for the Durham Constabulary 
Force area (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a Task and Finish Group had been 
identified to look at the PCP Work Programme and is scheduled to present its findings in 
October 2014. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



14 Safe Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Service Strategy which 
provided Members with a summary update on the key issues discussed at the July 2014 
Safe Durham Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 


